formulated to guide the study. A descriptive survey design was adopted by the study. The population of the 
study was the first year students of the GSTC, Ijebu Ode, Ogun State. Purposive sampling was used since all 
the students were used for the study. The students were three hundred and eighteen (318) in number of 
which two hundred and fifty (250) were males and sixty-eight (68) were females. The instrument used for 
data collection was a structured questionnaire and a four point scale which was a modified 5-point l;ikert 
scale was adopted. The reliability coefficient of 0.87 was established.

[...]

solicited information from the first year vocational students in Government Science and Technical 
College (GSTC) in Ijebu – Ode Local Government Area of Ogun State.  

Population and Sample 
 The population consists of all first year students of GSTC in Ijebu – Ode Local Government Area of 
Ogun State. The total number of the students is three hundred and eighteen (318). The population of 
the students were obtained from the 2013/2014 students enrolment of the college. Two hundred and 
fifty (250) are males while the females are sixty-eight (68). Purposive sampling was used since all the 
students comprised the study.